

No. 10-945

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT FLORENCE,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS
OF THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR DRI *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

MARY MASSARON ROSS
PLUNKETT COONEY
DRI –THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
535 Griswold,
Suite 2400
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 983-4801

R. MATTHEW CAIRNS
DRI PRESIDENT
Counsel of Record
DRI - THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
55 West Monroe St.,
Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101
cairns@gcglaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

237226



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF DRI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT I	
A BLANKET STRIP SEARCH POLICY IS REASONABLE AND THEREFORE CONSTITUTIONAL PURSUANT TO <i>BELL V. WOLFISH</i>	4
A. Bell addressed a general policy applicable to all detainees and did not require individualized suspicion	4
B. Three federal circuits, including the Third Circuit in this case, have correctly determined that individualized suspicion is not required for the strip searches at issue here	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT II	
A BRIGHT-LINE RULE ALLOWING BLANKET STRIP SEARCHES OF ALL ARRESTEES ADMITTED TO A JAIL'S GENERAL POPULATION CREATES LESS AMBIGUITY, IS EASIER TO ADMINISTER, AND AVOIDS THE POTENTIAL FOR MANIPULATION INHERENT IN A REASONABLE SUSPICION STANDARD . . .	9
A. A bright-line rule allowing a blanket strip search policy is easier for correctional institution personnel to administer and results in less ambiguity in the law when decisions to search are reviewed by courts	9
B. This Court has approved the use of bright-line rules allowing searches without reasonable suspicion in several contexts where the individuals to be searched are determined by participation in an activity or membership in a class and where requiring reasonable suspicion is impractical and can result in abuse of discretion and unfairness	16
1. Prisoners have, at most, a lesser expectation of privacy that, when coupled with the security needs of a prison, allow for searches without reasonable suspicion	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The case against individualized suspicion here, is at least as strong as cases in which this Court repeatedly has rejected such a requirement	20
a. Drug testing transportation employees and certain government employees without individualized suspicion is reasonable under the Fourth Amendment because the government has an interest in ensuring the safety of the public and implementing a reasonable suspicion standard is unworkable	20
b. A bright-line rule of searching all members of the public crossing the border, boarding airplanes, and entering a government building is easier to administer than a reasonable suspicion standard and avoids abuse of discretion	23
c. Drug searches for students participating in school activities do not require individualized suspicion because a school's interest in preventing drug use outweighs any privacy interest and targeted searches are impractical and subject to abuse	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	13, 27, 28
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bull v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	26
<i>Hill v. Bogans</i> , 735 F. 2d. 391 (10th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	18
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 932 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>McMorris v. Alioto</i> , 567 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>MindGames, Inc. v. W. Pub. Co., Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2000)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	21, 22, 27
<i>Neumeyer v. Beard</i> , 421 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008)	2, 5, 6
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	16, 18, 19
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Bell</i> , 464 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1972)	25
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 506 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 498 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1974)	25
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	16, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	23
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	25, 26, 27

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	7
Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 3067(a)	19

OTHER CITED AUTHORITIES

Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>The Justices of Rules and Standards</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 22 (1992)	14
